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Ministry of Education 

315 Front Street West  
Toronto ON   M7A 0B8 

Ministère de l'Éducation 

315, rue Front Ouest 
Toronto (Ontario)   M7A 0B8 

2025:B02 
Date: May 23, 2025 

Memorandum To: Directors of Education 
Supervisory Officers, Isolate Board School Authorities 
Principals, Section 68 School Authorities 

From: Denise A. Cole  
Deputy Minister 
Ministry of Education 

Subject: 2025-26 Education Funding 

The Ontario government is increasing Core Education Funding for the coming school year by 
$953.5 million compared to 2024-25.  Together with other investments, this represents $30.7 
billion in total operating education funding investments for the 2025-26 school year.   

The ministry is investing a total of $2 billion, primarily through capital funding, to support 
school boards to build, expand and renew schools. Ontario also recently announced an 
investment of $1.3 billion through the 2024-25 Capital Priorities Program.  

This memorandum provides information about key investments in three funding programs: 

1. Core Education Funding (Core Ed), Pages 1 to 8
2. Responsive Education Programs (REP), Pages 8 to 13
3. Building, Expanding and Renewing Schools (“BERS” or “Capital Funding”), Pages 13 to 15

1. CORE EDUCATION FUNDING (“CORE ED”)

Total Core Ed is projected to be $30.3 billion, an increase of $953.5 million or 3.3 per cent 
compared to 2024–25 supported by targeted investments for labour-related changes, 
transportation and internal audit, a modernized approach to Education and Community 
Partnership Program (ECPP) funding, and technical adjustments as outlined below.  
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A. LABOUR-RELATED CHANGES  

Staffing Benchmark Adjustments & Other Funding Elements  

The ministry is making updates to salary benchmarks and other funding elements to reflect the 
final year of the 2022-2026 collective agreements and the third year of the 2023-2027 principal 
and vice-principal terms and conditions of employment as follows:   

• A $1 per hour increase in education worker salaries. This increase is also being applied to 
non-union non-management salary benchmarks.  

• A 2.5 per cent increase in teacher, principal and vice-principal salaries. This increase is also 
being applied to managerial staff funded through the School Operations Allocation as well 
as non-executives1 funded through the Board-Based Staffing Allocation. This is also the 
second year of the new principal and vice-principal salary grid and allowance structure, 
further detailed in the 2025-26 Technical Guide.  

• A net neutral change where the provincial average supply teacher benchmarks are 
increased, offset by the reduction in occasional teacher top up funding from the prior year. 
This is the second year of the occasional teacher top-up funding which provides temporary 
funding above the average benchmarks to select school boards. It is being phased out by 
2028-29, as school boards adjust their cost structures.   

• Any unused Investment in System Priorities (ISP) amount for principals and vice-principals 
from the 2024-25 school year is being added to the 2025-26 school year amount. The sum 
of these amounts is available to be used until the end of the 2026-27 school year. Note that 
ISP funding for principals and vice-principals is moving from the Language Supports and 
Local Circumstances Allocation to the School Management Allocation.  

Benefits Funding  

Employee Life and Health Trust benefits funding amounts have been adjusted to reflect the 
outcome of the 2022-2026 collective agreements for all employee groups.  

Other Labour-Related Adjustments 

Adjustments have been made to reflect salary increases on investments that are expected to be 
used for staffing but historically were not tied to any salary benchmark in the funding formula. 
The following funding benchmarks and components are being adjusted effective with the 2025-
26 school year, to reflect the impact of collective agreement salary increases:  

• maternity leave and sick leave benchmarks 
• New Teacher Induction Program component benchmarks 

 

1  Includes the Non-Executive Staffing component and the Director’s Office function (i.e., administrative support) 
within the Executive Staffing component. 
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• Specialist High Skills Major component
• Education and Community Partnership Programs and Care and Treatment Education

Programs components
• Student Transportation Fund benchmarks
• Regional Internal Audit Team component

B. OTHER KEY INVESTMENTS

Student Transportation

The Student Transportation Fund (STF) is projected to increase by $81.4 million (6.3 per cent) to 
a total of $1.38 billion for 2025-26. The STF has been updated to reflect:  

1. Results of recent routing simulations including changes to number of routes, daily distance,
and time travelled, as well as changes in enrolment for each school board.

2. Updates to funding benchmarks to support the increasing cost of transportation services
(i.e., cost of purchasing vehicles, additional time for northern routes, etc.).

3. New and revised amounts in the STF, including:
• funding to cover costs associated with the non-refundable portion of HST (2.16 per cent)

for all the amounts related to buses and contracted special-purpose vehicles (CSPVs).
• support for continuous optimization of transportation routes on buses, CSPVs and

contracted taxis and address annual volatility in routes, distance and time.
• top-up funding to ensure that each school board receives an increase of at least 2.5 per

cent over the 2024-25 STF.

The projected allocation for each school board under the STF is presented in Appendix A of this 
memorandum. 

Reminders: 

• In keeping with the past two years, school boards and transportation consortia will be
expected to provide several reports on student transportation during the school year.

• Per memorandum 2024: SB22, all student transportation consortia are expected to
implement a formal opt-in and/or opt-out process by 2025–26 to maximize the
efficiency and effectiveness of transportation planning and operations.

• Additional information on the reporting timelines and opt-in/opt-out processes will be
communicated to school boards and consortia at a later date.

Regional Internal Audit Investment 

Additional funding of $2 million is being provided to enhance school board financial 
management through the Regional Internal Audit Team (RIAT) component within the Data 
Management and Audit Allocation.  

https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/faab/Memos/SB2024/SB22_EN.pdf
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C. MODERNIZATION OF EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FUNDING 
AND OTHER SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND UPDATES  

Education and Community Partnership Programs (ECPP) and Care and Treatment Education 
Programs (CTEP)  

Informed by several reviews and feedback from education sector partners across the province, 
the ministry is modernizing ECPP funding to better meet the changing needs of students, 
improve student outcomes, enhance access and the quality of education programs, and reduce 
administrative burden while continuing to support local student needs.  

Two new funding components in the Complex Supports Allocation will replace the prior ECPP 
component: 

1. Education and Community Partnership Programs (ECPP) Component: funding for students 
who have been court-ordered into a youth justice secure or open custody/detention facility, 
adult custodial facility serving youth, the Syl Apps Youth Centre or for those attending the 
provincial Child and Parent Resource Institute (CPRI) program. Each school board receives 
its 2024-25 ECPP approved application amount for youth justice and adult custodial 
programs, the Syl Apps Youth Centre and provincial CPRI programs adjusted for 2025-26 
labour-related increases. These amounts will be subject to in-year changes as outlined in 
the Directives for Education and Community Partnership Programs (ECPP) 2025-26, Spring 
2025 (to be released shortly). 

2. Care and Treatment Education Programs (CTEP) Component: formula-based approach for 
all school boards to provide education programs for students who have a primary need for 
care and/or treatment. School boards will no longer be required to submit applications. The 
CTEP is made up of the following two amounts: 

CTEP Base Amount 
Each school board receives the higher of a base amount of $300,000, or its 2024-25 ECPP 
care and treatment approved application amount adjusted for 2025-26 labour-related 
increases. 
 
CTEP Per Pupil Amount 
Each school board receives a per-pupil amount of $3.70 multiplied by the school board’s 
ADE. 

Further details can be found in the Directives for Care and Treatment Education Programs 
(CTEP) 2025-26, Spring 2025 (to be released shortly) which provide direction to school boards 
on the funding of these programs. 
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Special Incidence Portion (SIP) 

Funding for the SIP component continues to be based on an interim approach as the ministry 
continues to work towards a new approach for future years. This interim approach helps reduce 
the administrative burden associated with the previous SIP claims process.  

SIP funding for the 2025-26 school year is allocated through two amounts:  

• Interim base amount: calculated using 2024-25 amounts adjusted for 2025-26 labour-
related increases.  Each school board’s Interim Base amount is set out in the funding 
regulation. 

• Exceptional circumstances amount: calculated using a base amount of $65,966 and a 
per pupil amount of $2.68 by the school board’s ADE. 

Differentiated Needs Allocation (DNA) and Differentiated Special Education Needs Amount 
(DSENA) Table Amounts 

The DNA and DSENA table amounts for 2025-26, 2024-25, and 2023-24 are available in the EFIS 
File Download Portal (FDP), under the 2025-26 Estimates folder. 

D. ONGOING IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING ADJUSTMENTS 

Non-staff benchmarks  

The ministry is providing a two per cent increase to the non-staff portion of the School 
Operations Allocation benchmark in the School Facilities Fund to assist school boards in 
managing the increases in commodity prices (i.e., electricity, natural gas, facility insurance, and 
other costs). 

Continued Census Data and Related Updates  

This is the second year of a five-year phase-in of updates to reflect 2021 Statistics Canada 
census data as well as related data updates and formula adjustments for the following 
amounts/components: 

• Diversity in English Language Learners amounts  
• Actualisation linguistique en français components  
• Remote and Rural components  
• Demographic Needs components  
• Board Action Plan component  
• Safe and Accepting Schools component  
• Special Education Statistical Prediction Model component 

https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/apex/f?p=EFIS_GOS:HOME
https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/apex/f?p=EFIS_GOS:HOME
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Differentiated Funding for Online Learning 

The online learning and the in-person and remote learning credit load benchmarks are being 
updated to reflect a change to the assumption of the proportion of secondary students taking 
one online credit during the regular school day, equivalent to 16 per cent. The 2025–26 
secondary benchmark for classroom teacher staffing and related allocations will use a funded 
average credit load of 7.5 credits per pupil split between online learning (approximately 0.16) 
and in-person and remote learning (approximately 7.34).  

Removal of Time-Limited Recent Immigrant Supplement Components  

The Recent Immigrant Supplement components for ESL/ELD and the Programme d’appui aux 
nouveaux arrivants (PANA) are being sunset, as recent immigrant enrolment has returned to 
pre-pandemic levels provincially, whereby the funding generated by this supplement has 
declined proportionately and is no longer required. 

Indigenous Education Lead 

The funding formula related to the Indigenous Education Lead is being updated to better 
support the intention of the funding. School boards will generate funding for an Indigenous 
Education Lead only when a lead is employed in that role. There are no other changes regarding 
this lead position. 

School Board Administration Expense Limit and Accountability Measures   

The school board administration expense limit has been adjusted to $2.2 million per school 
board plus 3.44 per cent of each school board’s total operating expenses.  

• For the first year of non-compliance, school boards would be required to submit a 
compliance management plan, post the plan on their public website and provide a 
progress update on achievement of the plan. 

• For the second consecutive year of non-compliance, school boards would be required to 
hire – at the school board’s expense – a third-party organization (e.g., consulting firm) to 
review their school board administration expenses and provide a report proposing a 
course of action to achieve compliance. School boards would be required to seek 
approval of the scope prior to proceeding with the review and be required to post the 
report on their public website, along with their proposed plan to become compliant.  

• For the third consecutive year of non-compliance, the minister would direct the school 
board to implement specific adjustments to its school board administration expense to 
achieve compliance, based on the review completed by the third-party organization. 
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Removal of the School Authorities Amalgamation Adjustment 

The School Authorities Amalgamation Adjustment, introduced in 2009-10 when school 
authorities were amalgamated with district school boards, is being sunset as it is expected that 
school boards have now fully adjusted to the amalgamation. 

E. SCHOOL AUTHORITIES

Isolate Board School Authorities

As in previous years, funding for isolate board school authorities will be adjusted, as 
appropriate, to reflect changes in funding to district school boards. As such, funding for isolate 
board school authorities may include adjustments to some of the items presented in this 
memorandum.  

The ministry will provide funding information directly to isolate board school authorities in the 
coming weeks.  

Section 68 School Authorities 

The 2025-26 Estimates forms, instructions and the budget request form are available and will 
be released directly to Section 68 school authorities via email. 

F. REPORTING

Dates for submission of financial reports

The ministry has established the following dates for submission of financial reports:

Date Description 

June 30, 2025 

School Board Estimates for 2025–26 
School boards are encouraged to submit by June 30, 2025; however, an 
extension to July 31, 2025, can be provided by notifying your ministry 
financial analyst.   

November 14, 2025 School Board Financial Statements for 2024–25 

December 15, 2025 School Board Revised Estimates for 2025–26 (district school boards only) 

May 15, 2026 School Board Financial Report for September 1, 2025, to March 31, 2026 
(district school boards only) 

The 2025-26 Estimates forms and instructions are now available in the Education Finance 
Information System (EFIS). 

https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/workspace/index.jsp
https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/workspace/index.jsp
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Rural and Northern Education Allocation (RNEA) – schools list 

By June 30, 2025, school boards must submit to the ministry the list of all the additional 
schools, approved by board of trustees’ motion, to be eligible to spend the Rural and Northern 
Education Allocation (RNEA) on these specific schools.  

Please submit these motions along with the list of these additional schools to 
EDULABFINANCE@ontario.ca and include the school name, School Facilities Inventory System 
(SFIS) number, Campus ID, Board School Identification number (BSID) and panel 
(elementary/secondary). Please include “RNEA” in the subject line of your email. 

2. RESPONSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAMS (REP) AND FUNDING FOR
EXTERNAL PARTNERS (FEP)

In 2025-26, REP and FEP will provide $420.4 million in funding to school boards and other 
education partners. REP will provide $302.4 million, in supplemental and time-limited funding 
to school boards. REP investments focus on learning and well-being to support students for 
success now and in the future.   

A. RESPONSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM (REP) ALLOCATIONS

Where available, school board and school authority allocations are provided below and in 
Appendix B (attached separately). Other allocations will be confirmed at a later date. 

Literacy ($99.5M): 

• Education Staff to Support Reading Interventions ($74.5M) – Funding to hire teachers
to work one-on-one or in small groups with students in Kindergarten to Grade 3 who
would benefit from more support in reading and in accordance with centrally negotiated
terms for reading specialist teachers (2022-2026).

• Early Reading Enhancements: Reading Screening Tools ($12.5M) – Funding to purchase
ministry-approved early reading screening tools identified through the Vendor of Record
arrangement by OECM, to ensure students who require further supports in reading are
identified early and supported within the classroom.

• Licences and Supports for Reading Programs and Interventions ($12.5M) – Funding to
purchase licenses, resources and professional learning to support the provision of
systematic, evidence-based reading interventions, supports or programs for struggling
readers, including but not limited to students who have a learning disability.

mailto:EDULABFINANCE@ontario.ca
https://oecm.ca/marketplace/early-reading-screening-tools/
https://oecm.ca/marketplace/early-reading-screening-tools/
https://oecm.ca/marketplace/early-reading-screening-tools/
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STEM ($71.4M): 

• Math Achievement Action Plan: School Math Facilitators ($38.9M) – Funding to hire
School Math Facilitators to work in Grades 3, 6, and 9 classrooms in priority schools.

• Math Achievement Action Plan: Digital Math Tools ($15.0M) – Funding for digital math
tools for all students in Grades 3, 6, 7, 8 and 9 to support student learning at home and
in classrooms.

• Math Achievement Action Plan: Board Math Leads ($13.5M) – Funding for a Board
Math Lead who will inform, monitor, and provide timely reporting of progress towards
math achievement and improvement targets and lead board-wide actions to meet these
targets.

• Math Achievement Action Plan: Additional Qualifications ($4.0M) – School boards are
invited to submit an application by June 27, 2025 to subsidize teachers who have
completed Additional Qualifications (AQ) courses in math.

Supporting Vulnerable Students ($50.1M): 

• Summer Learning for Students with Special Education Needs ($10.0M) – Funding for
the summer of 2025 to support the learning and transition of students with special
education needs as they start the 2025-26 school year.

• Special Education Needs Transition Navigator ($8.4M) – Funding for Transition
Navigators to support improving educational outcomes for students with special
education needs and/or disabilities by improving transition practices into, during and
out of school.

• Focus on Youth (FOY) ($8.1M) – Funding to create high quality employment
opportunities for high school students and increases access to free/low-cost summer
camps for children and youth (Kindergarten – Grade 12) in high needs areas where such
opportunities may be limited.

• Transportation and Stability Supports for Children and Youth in Care ($6.6M) –
Funding to improve the educational experience and outcomes of children and youth in
care by ensuring positive and stable connections to school, school supports and learning
opportunities during times of instability and transition.

• Graduation Coach Program for Black Students ($6.0M) – Funding to provide intensive,
culturally-responsive supports to Black students by engaging graduation coaches with
lived experience and connections to Black communities to provide direct support and
mentorship.

• Removing Barriers for Students with Disabilities ($6.0M) – School boards are invited to
submit applications online by June 27, 2025 to fund projects that prevent and remove
accessibility barriers experienced by students with special education needs / disabilities.

• Human Rights and Equity Advisors ($3.1M) – Provided to select school boards to fund a
Human Rights and Equity Advisor (HREA).

https://forms.office.com/r/Fze7eWFzVF?origin=lprLink
https://forms.office.com/r/nnwCMtwUSP
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• Special Education Additional Qualification (AQ) Subsidy for Educators ($1.0M) –
Funding to support educators’ participation in approved Schedule C and Schedule D
special education Additional Qualification (AQ) courses such as “D-Special Education
Specialist.”

• Developmental Disabilities Pilot: Student Transitions ($0.5M) – School boards are
invited to submit applications online by June 27, 2025 to receive funding to explore and
implement successful practices in transitioning students with developmental disabilities
to work through an intensive job-placement program in the 2025-26 school year.

• Teaching in De-streamed Classrooms ($0.4M) – Funding to support system leaders to
address systemic barriers, racism, and discrimination through effective, culturally
relevant, leadership practices in system and schools.

• Menstrual Equity Initiative (MEI) – Continuing from 2024-25, school boards with
executed transfer payment agreements will have the ability to order menstrual products
each school year using the Supply Ontario PPE Supply Portal.

Mental Health ($25.2.M): 

• Summer Mental Health Supports ($16.0M) – Funding for the summer of 2025 to
provide mental health services to students and ensure the continuity of services over
the summer months.

• School Mental Health Ontario ($6.5M) – Funding for implementation support to all
school boards through clinical expertise, evidence-based resources/practical tools for
educators, and the delivery of professional learning to school-based mental health
clinicians.

• Mental Health Strategy Supports: Emerging Needs ($1.3M) – Funding for education
and awareness raising among students to address substance use prevention, including
addictions, cannabis use, vaping, and screen time.

• Health Resource Training Supports: ($1.2M) – This funding is used to purchase and/or
develop new resources and supports, and to deliver local training to principals/vice-
principals, educators and other school staff related to current and emerging health and
safety issues. For the 2025-26 school year, school boards are encouraged to use funds to
support student safety.

• Physical Activity Through Cricket ($0.2M) – School boards are invited to submit
applications online by June 27, 2025 for students to learn, try, practice, and compete in
cricket through the school setting.

Operations ($22.5M): 

• K-12 Cyber Security Operating Model (CSOM) ($11.5M) – Increased funding will be
provided in a multi-year phased approach to implement foundational security tools and
capabilities and to establish partnerships for managed services.

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=KRLczSqsl0u3ig5crLWGXGt4feOIWUhDs_QTnBtf38FUQUxHN1pKWTJZTVpESFBON0FMNUtZNkNPVi4u
https://www.ppesupply.ontario.ca/
https://1drv.ms/w/s!Ahw-KCIosYIzghgb0BO5PE_AHWTy?e=rgRvBq
https://1drv.ms/w/s!Ahw-KCIosYIzghgb0BO5PE_AHWTy?e=rgRvBq
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• Critical Physical Security Infrastructure ($10.0M) – Funding to support critical school 
physical infrastructure renewals, upgrades, and installation costs.  

• New Teacher Induction Program: Enhancing Teacher Development Fund (NTIP-ETD) 
($1.0M) – School boards who experience a significant increase in the number of newly 
hired teachers from the previous year and/or have new hires past Year 2 on the Teacher 
Qualifications and Experience Grid are invited to submit applications online between 
September 1, 2025 and October 17, 2025.  

Student Readiness ($13.8M):  

• Personal Support Worker (PSW) Bursary ($5.5M) – Funding to participating school 
boards for up to 2,000 PSW students starting school board PSW programs from April 1, 
2025, to March 31, 2026.  

• Experiential Professional Learning in the Skilled Trades for Guidance Teacher-Counsellors 
($3.0M) – Funding to coordinate and provide experiential professional learning 
opportunities for all guidance teacher-counsellors to develop understanding of the skilled 
trades, the apprenticeship pathway and the benefits of the skilled trades as a career.  

• Cooperative Education Supports for Students with Disabilities Pilot ($2.1M) – Funding 
to participating boards to provide targeted supports to students with disabilities to 
pursue cooperative education credits within a variety of placement opportunities.  

• Entrepreneurship Education Pilot Projects ($1.8M) – Funding to provide 
entrepreneurship education for Grades 7-12 students developed/provided in 
partnership with local third-party organizations that have expertise in entrepreneurship.  

• Skilled Trades Bursary Program ($1.0M) – Funding to provide $1,000 bursaries to 
students who will have earned or are earning two credits in a cooperative education 
program working in a skilled trades placement, have plans to pursue a post-secondary 
skilled trades pathway, demonstrate leadership in the skilled trades, and have financial 
and other barriers to completing secondary school.  

• Learn and Work Bursary Program ($0.4M) – Funding to provide $1,000 bursaries to 
students, who are enrolled in a cooperative education program and have financial and 
other barriers to success and to completing secondary school.  

Indigenous Education ($10.1M):  

• Indigenous Graduation Coach Program ($5.5M) – Funding to select school boards for 
Indigenous Graduation Coaches to support the well-being and achievement of First 
Nations, Métis, and Inuit students.  

• Supporting Indigenous Languages Revitalization in Education ($3.1M) – Funding to 
select school boards to grow the number of Indigenous languages programs and 
speakers in Ontario and in the provincially funded education system.  

• Rapid Response Northern Schools Team ($0.8M) – Funding to Keewatin-Patricia District 
School Board for a team of pre-screened, highly trained, and experienced staff ready to 

https://forms.office.com/r/Yk16Wz5qMM


Page 12 of 25 

mobilize and deploy in First Nations communities in response to requests made by that 
community during times of crisis and urgent need.  

• Indigenous Youth Entrepreneurship Program ($0.3M) – Funding to participating school
boards to give Grade 11 and 12 First Nations, Métis, and Inuit students an opportunity
to earn two senior business studies credits through a program based on the Ontario
Business Studies curriculum and supplemented by Indigenous content, hands-on
activities, guest speakers, business mentors, and funding opportunities.

• First Nations School Support Program ($0.2M) – Funding to Keewatin-Patricia District
School Board to provide professional development for educators and administrators in
partnering First Nations-operated schools.

• The Limestone Bridge Program ($0.2M) – Funding to Limestone District School Board to
provide teaching through cultural experiences and land-based learning.

French-Language Education ($8.1M) 

In addition to French-language investments in all Key Priority themes, French-language targeted 
investments will include supports for French-language teacher retention; funding for the 
Consortium d’apprentissage virtuel de langue française de l’Ontario (CAVLFO); the 
modernization of online learning courses; and providing culturally, linguistically, and 
pedagogically relevant supports to French-language students and staff.  

B. SECTION 68 SCHOOL AUTHORITIES ($0.2M)

Funding limits for select REP programs have been established and provided in Appendix B 
(attached separately). Section 68 school authorities should review this memorandum to identify 
any other programs that would be beneficial to address school authority student needs. 
Funding requests for the select REP programs and any other programs identified should be 
included in the 2025-26 Estimates and budget request forms. 

C. TRANSFER PAYMENT ADMINISTRATION

In the 2025-26 school year, Transfer Payment Agreement (TPA) administration and reporting 
will continue through Transfer Payment Ontario (TPON). To access REP TPAs and reporting 
templates, school board staff must have registered accounts on the TPON system.  

D. TAX COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION

Transfer payment recipients that have received cumulative transfer payment funding of $10 
million or more from the Government of Ontario in the previous government fiscal year; or 
where a new or renewed agreement has a value of $10 million or more, are required to provide 
Tax Compliance Verification (TCV) and attestation of compliance with Tax, Labour, and 
Environment laws.  



Page 13 of 25 

This verification is required on an annual basis. The $10 million threshold includes funding 
across ministries and encompasses Core Ed. All transfer payment recipients should verify if they 
meet this requirement.   

To maintain compliance, all eligible transfer payment recipients must complete and submit the 
TCV through the Tax Compliance Verification Portal and must also complete the Attestation of 
Compliance with Tax, Labour, and Environmental Laws in the Transfer Payment Ontario (TPON) 
system, under your organizational profile. For more information on Tax Compliance and 
instructions for updating this information in TPON, please see Appendix C.  

E. UNDERSPENDING OF 2024-25 REP FUNDS

All REP funds should be spent for the original purpose intended and as articulated in signed 
TPAs. Unspent funds from 2024-25 must be recovered by the ministry and will not be available 
for repurposing or carrying forward. 

3. CAPITAL FUNDING
The government is investing over $30 billion, including approximately $23 billion in capital grants 
over 10 years, to build, expand and renew schools and childcare spaces across Ontario. The 
ministry is continuing to build upon the government’s objective of helping more students attend 
modern schools, close to home, by building, expanding and renewing schools across the province. 

For the past two years, substantially increased funding investments in the Capital Priorities 
Program have supported new builds and additions across the province to meet the needs of 
Ontario’s growing communities. In addition to investing $1.3 billion in 45 new schools and 
expansions, announced in January 2025, the government is making significant new investments 
to renew and improve existing school infrastructure and almost doubling funding for Temporary 
Accommodations for the 2025-26 school year.  

A. SCHOOL RENEWAL

School renewal funding will be increased to $2 billion for the 2025-26 school year to 
address specific areas of modernization and improvement and support accessible and 
healthy learning environments. 

In addition to the continued investment of $1.4 billion to renew and improve schools through the 
School Condition Improvement (SCI) and School Renewal Allocation (SRA), an additional $575 
million will be allocated to school boards for school renewal to support accessibility 
improvements and replacement of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC). 

Please refer to Appendix D for funding details for SCI, SRA and Capital Planning Capacity (CPC). 
Further details regarding the funding for RAAC and accessibility will be communicated to school 
boards in the near future.  

https://news.ontario.ca/en/release/1005655/ontario-making-historic-13-billion-investment-to-build-and-expand-more-schools
https://news.ontario.ca/en/release/1005655/ontario-making-historic-13-billion-investment-to-build-and-expand-more-schools
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Reminders: 

• While school boards are provided the flexibility to revitalize and renew aged building
systems and components under the SRA, they are encouraged to prioritize their
allocation to address facility condition, accessibility, ventilation, health and safety, and
general building code requirements. These priorities should also be accounted for under
a board’s capital plan.

• School boards are required to publicly post information about renewal projects in a
prominent place on their websites.

• School boards must spend their annual renewal allocations within two years to ensure
timely on the ground improvements. Renewal allocations for the 2025-26 school year
will expire on August 31, 2027. All unspent funds from allocations prior to 2023-24 will
expire on August 31, 2026.

• School boards are responsible for paying their Renewal Software Licensing Fee using the
funding that is included as part of the Core Ed School Facilities Fund.

B. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATIONS

For the 2025-26 school year, the Temporary Accommodations Allocation (TAA) is almost 
doubling, from $40 million to $70 million, to support school boards in managing ongoing 
costs pending completion of new capital projects which will bring close to 125,000 pupil 
places online. This funding may be used for portable moves, leases, and purchases, as 
well as for lease costs for instructional space. 

Funding will be allocated in proportion to school boards’ historical share of temporary 
accommodation activity. Please refer to Appendix D for funding details. 

The ministry will be working with the sector to collect details regarding the use and 
current inventory of portables, including leases, and future Temporary Accommodation 
needs. This engagement and data collection will inform refinements to the allocation 
approach for future years.  

C. CAPITAL PRIORITIES

Through the 2024-25 Capital Priorities Program, the ministry’s approach to assessing 
accommodation needs has continued to focus on quantifiable metrics, as outlined in the 
Program Guidelines. The submissions were assessed by need and project readiness.  

School boards received written feedback on their project submissions, which should be 
leveraged in preparing for future Capital Priorities rounds.  

The ministry encourages school boards to continue to develop projects that meet 
program and evaluation criteria, and to advance the shovel readiness of these projects. 
Further information on the launch of the 2025-26 Capital Priorities Program will be 
forthcoming.  
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D. ONTARIO BUILDS SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS

As previously communicated, signage continues to be required for Capital Priorities and 
childcare projects, as well as renewal projects supported with an investment of $250,000 
or more (through School Condition Improvement and/or School Renewal Allocation) or 
with a project duration of 90 days or more at a school site. 

Please refer to the Communications Protocol in the Capital Manual before undertaking 
any public communications activities related to capital funding and additional details on 
signage requirements. 

4. INFORMATION RESOURCES

A. CORE ED

For more details on these changes and Core Ed, please refer to Core Education Funding: 
Technical Guide for School Boards, 2025-26 available on the Education Funding webpage. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact: 

General questions regarding the Core Ed release can be emailed to: 
EDULABFINANCE@ontario.ca. 

Subject Contact Email 
Financial Accountability, Reporting 
Requirements, and Regional Internal Audit 

Andrew Yang Andrew.Yang@ontario.ca 

French-Language Education Gina Caruano 
Luc Davet 

Gina.Caruano@ontario.ca 
Luc.Davet@ontario.ca 

Indigenous Education Nick Bertrand Nick.Bertrand@ontario.ca 
Online Learning Bill Torrens Bill.Torrens@ontario.ca 

Operating Funding Modelling Paul Duffy Paul.Duffy@ontario.ca 

Operating Funding Policy Romina Di 
Pasquale 

Romina.DiPasquale@ontario.ca 

School Operations and Renewal Andrea Dutton Andrea.Dutton@ontario.ca 
Special Education Charmaine Perera Charmaine.Perera@ontario.ca 
Student Transportation Mehul Mehta Mehul.Mehta@ontario.ca 

https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/faab/GSN/2025-26%20Education_Funding/Capital%20Manual/edu-capital-policies-and-programs-manual-2025-26-spring-2025-EN.pdf
https://www.ontario.ca/page/education-funding-school-boards-2025-2026
mailto:Andrew.Yang@ontario.ca
mailto:Roxanne.Hotte@ontario.ca
mailto:Luc.Davet@ontario.ca
mailto:Nick.Bertrand@ontario.ca
mailto:Bill.Torrens@ontario.ca
mailto:Paul.Duffy@ontario.ca
mailto:Romina.DiPasquale@ontario.ca
mailto:Andrea.Dutton@ontario.ca
mailto:Charmaine.Perera@ontario.ca
mailto:Mehul.Mehta@ontario.ca
mailto:EDULABFINANCE@ontario.ca
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B. REP

For more details, please contact your ministry program contacts or the office of the Assistant 
Deputy Minister responsible for the program. Other general MPTPA questions can be sent to 
EDU-TPAs@ontario.ca.   

Details and training materials on how to register and use TPON can be found online through the 
TPON provincial website. For questions about REP multi-project TPAs, please contact EDU-
TPAs@ontario.ca. For technical inquiries related to TPON, please contact TPONCC@ontario.ca. 

Please check your tax compliance status and direct all inquiries to the Ministry of Finance. 

C. Capital

For more details on these and other initiatives, please refer to the Education Capital 
Policies and Programs Manual available on the Education Funding webpage. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact: 

Subject Contact Email 
School Condition Assessment Program 

Funding for School Renewal 

Capital Planning Capacity Program 

Andrea Dutton Andrea.Dutton@ontario.ca 

Capital Priorities Program  

Child Care Capital Funding  

Land Priorities Funding 

Temporary Accommodation Allocation  

Capital Accountability Framework Major 

Capital Progress Report Education  

Development Charges 

Teuta Dodbiba (up to 
end of November 
2025) 

Patrizia Del Riccio (as 
of December 2025) 

Teuta.Dodbiba@ontario.ca 
Patrizia.DelRiccio@ontario.ca 

Design Standardization Communications 
Protocol 

Signage 

Teuta Dodbiba Teuta.Dodbiba@ontario.ca 

Education Capital Information System Mehul Mehta Mehul.Mehta@ontario.ca 

mailto:EDU-TPAs@ontario.ca
https://www.ontario.ca/page/get-funding-ontario-government
mailto:EDU-TPAs@ontario.ca
mailto:EDU-TPAs@ontario.ca
mailto:TPONCC@ontario.ca
https://www.ontario.ca/page/check-your-tax-compliance-status
https://www.ontario.ca/feedback/contact-us?id=24797&nid=106554
https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/faab/GSN/2025-26%20Education_Funding/Capital%20Manual/edu-capital-policies-and-programs-manual-2025-26-spring-2025-EN.pdf
https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/faab/GSN/2025-26%20Education_Funding/Capital%20Manual/edu-capital-policies-and-programs-manual-2025-26-spring-2025-EN.pdf
https://www.ontario.ca/page/education-funding-school-boards-2025-2026
mailto:Andrea.Dutton@ontario.ca
mailto:Teuta.Dodbiba@ontario.ca
mailto:Patrizia.DelRiccio@ontario.ca
mailto:Teuta.Dodbiba@ontario.ca
mailto:Mehul.Mehta@ontario.ca
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CONCLUDING REMARKS 

Some of the elements and proposals related to Core Ed and Capital funding set out in this 
memo can only take effect if certain regulations are made by the Minister of Education or 
Lieutenant Governor in Council under the Education Act or other legislation as required. Such 
regulations have not yet been made. Therefore, the content of this memo should be considered 
subject to such regulations, if and when made.  

In closing, Ontario remains committed to ensuring the sustainability of its education system. 
The government is unwavering in its commitment to prioritizing what truly matters: providing 
students with the essential tools and skills required for their success.  

Your leadership and commitment are vital as we move forward and strive for continuous 
improvement. Let us continue to collaborate, innovate, and inspire as we lead the way in 
education. We must never lose sight of the two million students who walk through the doors of 
our public schools. They are at the heart of what we do. Every decision we make, every policy 
and program we develop should be made with their best interests in mind. 

I trust that every school board will uphold their responsibility to the parents and students they 
serve, ensuring these public funds are utilized effectively to directly benefit students.  

Sincerely, 

Denise A. Cole  
Deputy Minister 

 

cc:  
Senior Business Officials 
Business Administrators, School Authorities  



Page 18 of 25 

Appendix A: Projected Student Transportation Fund for 2025-26 

DSB No DSB Name 

Transportation Services Allocation 
School Bus 
Rider Safety 
Training 
Allocation 

Transportation to 
Provincial and 
Demonstration 
Schools 
Allocationi 

Projected 2025-26 
Student 
Transportation 
Fund (STF)ii 

Buses 
Component 

CSPVs 
Component 

R&R Bonus 
Component 

Contracted Taxis 
Component 

Public Transit 
Component 

Local Priorities, 
Operations and 
Transition 
Component 

A B C D E F G H J = A + B + C + D + 
E + F + G + H 

1 District School Board Ontario North East $8,249,523 - $326,778 - - $1,639,954 $10,120 - $10,226,375 
2 Algoma District School Board $9,164,265 - $364,935 $344,195 - $1,756,416 $13,640 - $11,643,451 
3 Rainbow District School Board $13,736,757 $434,235 $534,479 $142,162 $174,930 $2,065,226 $16,280 - $17,104,069 
4 Near North District School Board $10,901,549 $2,087,765 $581,904 $45,646 $3,080 $1,544,866 $13,640 - $15,178,450 
5.1 Keewatin-Patricia District School Board $3,529,962 - $143,109 - - $2,233,012 $7,040 - $5,913,123 
5.2 Rainy River District School Board $2,361,266 - $72,735 $89,555 $22,627 $1,164,367 $3,960 - $3,714,510 
6.1 Lakehead District School Board $6,302,991 $195,057 $235,872 $145,549 - $1,223,928 $11,000 - $8,114,397 
6.2 Superior-Greenstone District School Board $1,161,487 - $48,307 - - $890,155 $4,400 - $2,104,349 
7 Bluewater District School Board $17,472,247 $244,358 $721,297 $49,889 - $1,532,694 $19,360 - $20,039,845 
8 Avon Maitland District School Board $12,029,062 $921,858 $605,548 - - $1,940,804 $16,280 $58,434 $15,571,986 
9 Greater Essex County District School Board $15,255,960 - $609,723 $50,651 $242,565 $1,500,880 $32,560 - $17,692,339 
10 Lambton Kent District School Board $13,943,878 $55,552 $486,288 - - $1,986,742 $24,640 $185,668 $16,682,768 
11 Thames Valley District School Board $40,747,055 $6,296,037 $2,107,171 - $7,920 $7,201,912 $79,200 $531,232 $56,970,527 
12 Toronto District School Board $63,762,519 $1,698,207 $3,029,955 $554,431 $1,126,750 $13,660,800 $234,520 $108,460 $84,175,642 
13 Durham District School Board $23,744,014 $18,293 $955,686 - - $4,436,291 $75,240 - $29,229,524 
14 Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board $24,497,346 $506,279 $988,959 $530,473 $171,007 $1,648,851 $39,160 $136,210 $28,518,285 
15 Trillium Lakelands District School Board $16,858,130 $78,231 $685,243 - - $1,630,279 $18,480 - $19,270,363 
16 York Region District School Board $33,005,254 $8,188,334 $1,924,488 $1,754,953 $7,614,939 $3,937,697 $109,560 $82,747 $56,617,972 
17 Simcoe County District School Board $24,488,105 $3,410,029 $1,072,506 - - $1,704,681 $53,680 $66,500 $30,795,501 
18 Upper Grand District School Board $21,091,685 $509,273 $955,393 $63,450 - $3,681,781 $35,640 $315,950 $26,653,172 

i Provincial and Demonstration Schools Allocation includes an estimated expenditure amount for the board Conseil scolaire de district catholique du Centre-Est de l’Ontario; and the other school boards that have 
the responsibilities to plan and deliver provincial school transportation.  Figures are as of 2024-25 Revised Estimates and subject to change pending receipt of 2025-26 Financial Statements. 
ii The 2024-25 Revised Estimates student transportation allocation and the projected 2025-26 Average Daily Enrolment are being referenced in the calculation of the 2025-26 Student Transportation Fund. They are 
subject to change pending receipt of 2024-25 Financial Statement and the actual 2025-26 Average Daily Enrolment. 
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DSB No DSB Name 

Transportation Services Allocation 
School Bus 
Rider Safety 
Training 
Allocation 

Transportation to 
Provincial and 
Demonstration 
Schools 
Allocationi 

Projected 2025-26 
Student 
Transportation 
Fund (STF)ii 

Buses 
Component 

CSPVs 
Component 

R&R Bonus 
Component 

Contracted Taxis 
Component 

Public Transit 
Component 

Local Priorities, 
Operations and 
Transition 
Component 

A B C D E F G H J = A + B + C + D + 
E + F + G + H 

19 Peel District School Board $61,510,914 $2,167,783 $2,886,615 $233,251 - $5,387,002 $133,760 $454,008 $72,773,333 
20 Halton District School Board $18,198,402 $588,298 $804,965 $655,077 $87,327 $1,708,293 $58,080 $184,710 $22,285,152 
21 Hamilton-Wentworth District School Board $18,358,516 $268,460 $789,685 $2,204,472 $1,778,894 $1,757,218 $49,720 $510,000 $25,716,965 
22 District School Board of Niagara $22,838,561 $383,675 $960,182 $1,266,077 - $1,567,318 $40,920 $92,129 $27,148,862 
23 Grand Erie District School Board $14,989,728 $449,436 $702,995 $423,630 - $1,620,059 $29,040 $324,334 $18,539,222 
24 Waterloo Region District School Board $16,880,382 $1,626,290 $713,959 $4,749,158 $2,147,520 $1,725,728 $60,280 $317,331 $28,220,648 
25 Ottawa-Carleton District School Board $18,066,518 $18,433,477 $1,744,249 - $12,325,040 $4,015,610 $69,520 - $54,654,414 
26 Upper Canada District School Board $22,980,215 $4,370,370 $951,068 - - $10,943,023 $31,240 - $39,275,916 
27 Limestone District School Board $17,106,602 $154,298 $652,121 $71,013 - $1,649,971 $23,760 $235,000 $19,892,765 
28 Renfrew County District School Board $8,416,424 $1,904,047 $446,942 $162,109 - $1,381,886 $11,000 - $12,322,408 
29 Hastings and Prince Edward District School Board $15,354,308 - $557,026 $285,019 - $1,538,317 $17,600 $317,000 $18,069,270 
30.1 Northeastern Catholic District School Board $2,372,033 - $95,931 - - $1,493,067 $4,840 - $3,965,871 
30.2 Nipissing-Parry Sound Catholic District School Board $3,143,380 $634,795 $165,817 - - $1,068,053 $4,840 - $5,016,885 
31 Huron-Superior Catholic District School Board $3,955,126 $16,490 $164,657 $186,830 - $1,186,394 $6,600 - $5,516,097 
32 Sudbury Catholic District School Board $5,985,880 $234,115 $235,161 - $858 $1,256,038 $7,040 - $7,719,092 
33.1 Northwest Catholic District School Board $990,643 - $38,562 - $8,228 $888,010 $2,200 - $1,927,643 
33.2 Kenora Catholic District School Board $799,642 - $33,478 - - $764,483 $1,760 - $1,599,363 
34.1 Thunder Bay Catholic District School Board $4,452,186 $34,376 $180,594 $19,586 - $1,701,648 $8,360 - $6,396,750 
34.2 Superior North Catholic District School Board $510,462 - $24,147 - - $804,855 $3,080 - $1,342,544 
35 Bruce-Grey Catholic District School Board $5,892,419 $47,943 $227,421 - - $1,295,057 $5,720 - $7,468,560 
36 Huron Perth Catholic District School Board $5,543,657 $601,649 $273,163 - - $1,289,558 $7,040 - $7,715,067 
37 Windsor-Essex Catholic District School Board $9,280,081 - $362,549 - $178,980 $1,352,271 $19,800 - $11,193,681 
38 London District Catholic School Board $16,904,036 $1,492,782 $796,921 - - $2,310,920 $25,080 $30,648 $21,560,387 
39 St. Clair Catholic District School Board $7,466,718 $65,252 $262,065 - - $1,500,724 $11,000 $172,368 $9,478,127 
40 Toronto Catholic District School Board $30,044,584 $408,537 $1,470,962 $855,005 $375,290 $19,917,391 $90,640 $162,690 $53,325,099 

41 Peterborough Victoria Northumberland and Clarington 
Catholic District School Board $12,523,591 $377,265 $512,276 $118,033 $225,763 $1,335,125 $16,280 $22,146 $15,130,479 

42 York Catholic District School Board $17,341,107 $1,135,394 $805,792 $188,040 $1,884,025 $1,370,045 $43,120 - $22,767,523 
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DSB No DSB Name 

Transportation Services Allocation 
School Bus 
Rider Safety 
Training 
Allocation 

Transportation to 
Provincial and 
Demonstration 
Schools 
Allocationi 

Projected 2025-26 
Student 
Transportation 
Fund (STF)ii 

Buses 
Component 

CSPVs 
Component 

R&R Bonus 
Component 

Contracted Taxis 
Component 

Public Transit 
Component 

Local Priorities, 
Operations and 
Transition 
Component 

A B C D E F G H J = A + B + C + D + 
E + F + G + H 

43 Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board $21,751,388 $810,165 $996,862 $22,043 - $2,437,399 $59,840 $101,532 $26,179,229 
44 Simcoe Muskoka Catholic District School Board $13,818,240 $2,308,960 $633,062 - - $1,485,388 $25,080 - $18,270,730 
45 Durham Catholic District School Board $8,591,966 - $345,482 - $337,802 $1,828,089 $22,880 - $11,126,219 
46 Halton Catholic District School Board $10,146,467 $218,502 $437,224 $115,986 - $1,305,909 $28,160 $154,600 $12,406,848 
47 Hamilton-Wentworth Catholic District School Board $10,698,934 - $448,718 $42,492 - $1,427,476 $27,280 $196,000 $12,840,900 
48 Wellington Catholic District School Board $4,417,823 $63,174 $188,475 $51,696 - $2,171,425 $9,680 - $6,902,273 
49 Waterloo Catholic District School Board $8,512,759 $353,196 $343,960 $1,175,997 $83,520 $1,409,016 $27,720 $154,140 $12,060,308 
50 Niagara Catholic District School Board $12,367,795 $66,009 $498,764 $488,509 - $1,261,974 $24,200 $90,922 $14,798,173 
51 Brant Haldimand Norfolk Catholic District School Board $7,381,778 $265,679 $339,328 $118,650 $19,425 $1,334,797 $14,080 - $9,473,737 
52 Catholic District School Board of Eastern Ontario $13,863,753 $2,433,174 $563,742 - - $5,691,054 $15,400 - $22,567,123 
53 Ottawa Catholic School Board $13,750,595 $8,312,068 $969,424 - $9,150,960 $1,840,023 $47,960 - $34,071,030 
54 Renfrew County Catholic District School Board $5,289,720 $910,807 $263,538 $282,316 - $1,254,075 $8,800 - $8,009,256 
55 Algonquin and Lakeshore Catholic District School Board $12,750,587 $32,715 $468,131 $181,502 - $1,827,044 $14,960 $92,800 $15,367,739 
56 Conseil scolaire public du Nord-Est de l’Ontario $2,478,658 $120,717 $109,675 - - $976,973 $3,960 - $3,689,983 
57 Conseil scolaire public du Grand Nord de l’Ontario $2,815,542 $109,819 $110,257 $105,271 $14,578 $1,095,048 $7,040 - $4,257,555 
58 Conseil scolaire Viamonde $20,882,373 $3,030,542 $1,039,660 $1,379,016 $377,927 $2,043,703 $22,000 - $28,775,221 
59 Conseil des écoles publiques de l’Est de l’Ontario $13,136,903 $3,342,007 $726,610 - $4,391,920 $1,388,498 $18,480 - $23,004,418 
60.1 Conseil scolaire de district catholique des Grandes Rivières $6,999,811 - $269,514 $230,052 - $1,835,907 $10,560 - $9,345,844 
60.2 Conseil scolaire de district catholique Franco-Nord $3,289,996 $297,122 $156,735 $31,459 - $1,065,669 $4,840 - $4,845,821 
61 Conseil scolaire de district catholique du Nouvel-Ontario $5,316,861 $166,116 $213,569 $101,172 $12,005 $2,077,330 $10,560 - $7,897,613 
62 Conseil scolaire de district catholique des Aurores boréales $945,073 - $38,176 $2,885 - $722,027 $2,640 - $1,710,801 
63 Conseil scolaire catholique Providence $9,695,160 $886,582 $419,694 $28,203 - $1,420,567 $11,880 - $12,462,086 
64 Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir $26,749,096 $3,888,589 $1,347,167 $1,429,013 $161,718 $2,992,400 $23,760 - $36,591,743 
65 Conseil scolaire de district catholique de l’Est ontarien $8,422,245 $3,162,393 $529,282 - - $1,713,266 $14,080 - $13,841,266 
66 Conseil scolaire de district catholique du Centre-Est de l’Ontario $20,735,971 $4,794,317 $1,083,314 - $1,087,840 $1,523,301 $29,040 $866,556 $30,120,339 
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Appendix C: Tax Compliance Verification and Instructions 

Attestation on Compliance with Tax, Labour, and Environment Laws 

Tax Laws:   

 Provincial and federal tax laws applicable to the organization. “Good standing” with tax laws means that 
none of the following circumstances apply, as confirmed by the Ministry of Finance through the Tax 
Compliance Verification process:   

• The organization is in default of filing a return under a tax statute administered and enforced by the
Government of Ontario, or of paying any tax, penalty or interest assessed under any such statute for
which payment arrangements have not been made.

• If the organization has a business number with the Canada Revenue Agency, the organization is in
default of filing a return under the Taxation Act, 2007, the Income Tax Act (Canada), Part IX of the
Excise Tax Act (Canada) or an Act of another province or territory that imposes a tax on corporations
and is administered and enforced by the Canada Revenue Agency.

Labour Laws: 

• All statutes and associated regulations administered by the Ontario Minister of Labour, Training and
Skills Development, and “good standing” in respect of labour laws means that the entity has not been
convicted of an offence under the Occupational Health & Safety Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.1, Workplace
Safety and Insurance Act, 1997 and Employment Standards Act, S.O. 2000, c. 41 in a proceeding
commenced under Part III of the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.33, during the preceding
year.

Environment Laws: 

• All statutes and associated regulations administered by the Ontario Minister of the Environment,
Conservation and Parks, and “good standing” with environment laws means that the organization has
not been convicted by a court within the last year and has no ongoing appeals.

Instructions for Transfer Payment Recipients: How to Complete the Attestation and Tax Compliance 
Verification 

Purpose: 

Applicable organizations are required to confirm their good standing with tax laws and attest to good 
standing with labour and environment laws in order to receive transfer payment funding from the Province 
of Ontario (the Province).  

Confirmation of good standing will be shown through the completion of the attestation and the separate tax 
compliance verification (TCV), which will both be considered before funds are provided. For more 
information on any of the terms used, please see the definitions on the attestation template (which can be 
found on the organization profile in TPON). 

This attestation and TCV must be submitted if the following apply: 
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• If your organization received cumulative transfer payment funding of $10 million or above from the 
Province in the previous fiscal year or is entering into a transfer payment agreement with a contract 
value of $10 million or above; and  

• Prior to entering into a new agreement, an existing agreement that is being renewed or an existing 
agreement that is being amended to include new time-limited or ongoing discretionary funding. 

 
Please note that your organization is only required to submit this to the Province once prior to entering into 
a new transfer payment agreement, renewing an agreement, or amending an agreement to receive new 
discretionary funding; and the attestation is valid one year from the date of submission. That means, if you 
had submitted an attestation a year ago, you will only need to re-submit (after the previous attestation has 
expired) if you intend to enter into another transfer payment agreement with the Province (new, renewed, 
or amended). Check with the ministry with which you are entering into a transfer payment agreement for 
more information regarding whether this attestation is applicable to your situation. Organizations may 
choose to complete and submit this form voluntarily. 

Completing the TCV 

Completing the Attestation on Transfer Payment Ontario (TPON): 

1. For New Users 

• New users will need to create a ONe-key account and log in to TPON. For more information on this 
process, please go to the Get funding from the Ontario government webpage. 

• The attestation is part of the registration process. Completion of the attestation can be done at any 
time and requires the organization to input information from a completed TCV check.  

• Once the completed attestation is submitted, it will be reflected within your organizational profile. 

2. For Existing Users 

• Log into TPON with your ONe-key account. 
• Update your organization’s information and move to the attestation section. 
• Complete the attestation. Completion of the attestation can be done at any time and requires the 

organization to input information from a completed TCV check. Please check with your funder if the 
attestation is required. 
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Appendix D: Funding Details for SCI, SRA,CPC and TAA 

Board ID School Board Name School Condition Improvement School Renewal Allocation (part 
of Core Ed) 

Capital Planning Capacity (part 
of Core Ed) 

Temporary Accommodation 
Allocation 

1 District School Board Ontario North East $13,570,912 $3,224,464 $150,111 $0 

2 Algoma District School Board $12,296,678 $3,357,989 $150,111 $80,000 

3 Rainbow District School Board $12,286,143 $3,428,857 $150,111 $320,000 

4 Near North District School Board $4,012,878 $2,645,691 $150,111 $0 

5.1 Keewatin-Patricia District School Board $7,960,220 $1,999,963 $111,123 $0 

5.2 Rainy River District School Board $2,068,540 $1,091,119 $83,185 $0 

6.1 Lakehead District School Board $8,160,655 $2,423,130 $150,111 $0 

6.2 Superior-Greenstone District School Board $4,868,762 $1,343,478 $111,123 $0 

7 Bluewater District School Board $6,512,399 $3,694,731 $163,370 $2,421,800 

8 Avon Maitland District School Board $12,114,537 $3,712,876 $122,173 $480,000 

9 Greater Essex County District School Board 
 $18,008,076 $6,370,696 $163,370 $640,000 

10 Lambton Kent District School Board $18,133,608 $4,598,102 $163,370 $204,500 

11 Thames Valley District School Board $50,692,951 $13,856,654 $198,728 $1,600,000 

12 Toronto District School Board $249,984,968 $46,970,745 $361,309 $520,000 

13 Durham District School Board $17,870,794 $12,360,091 $55,525 $9,000,000 

14 Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board $15,367,136 $6,736,018 $163,370 $1,920,000 

15 Trillium Lakelands District School Board $10,975,178 $3,522,048 $163,370 $400,000 

16 York Region District School Board $28,966,616 $18,035,787 $66,758 $1,600,000 

17 Simcoe County District School Board $12,177,057 $9,118,779 $55,525 $2,466,700 

18 Upper Grand District School Board $11,071,638 $6,273,612 $46,217 $733,600 

19 Peel District School Board $46,883,282 $20,448,858 $80,238 $881,400 

20 Halton District School Board $21,496,732 $10,231,619 $55,525 $3,510,800 

21 Hamilton-Wentworth District School Board $18,568,194 $8,863,815 $179,392 $1,898,300 

22 District School Board of Niagara $22,342,552 $8,453,044 $207,330 $1,600,000 
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23 Grand Erie District School Board   $17,150,017 $6,042,269 $163,370 $839,300 

24 Waterloo Region District School Board   $33,164,573 $10,282,379 $55,525 $1,862,900 

25 Ottawa-Carleton District School Board   $47,399,551 $15,386,071 $235,269 $1,080,000 

26 Upper Canada District School Board   $19,346,162 $7,448,440 $235,269 $400,000 

27 Limestone District School Board   $16,758,089 $4,703,822 $135,432 $240,000 

28 Renfrew County District School Board   $6,705,416 $2,865,162 $122,173 $89,900 

29 Hastings and Prince Edward District School Board   $10,566,489 $3,533,205 $150,111 $424,100 

30.1 Northeastern Catholic District School Board   $3,301,397 $1,056,155 $111,123 $0 

30.2 Nipissing-Parry Sound Catholic District School Board   $1,728,198 $886,913 $83,185 $0 

31 Huron-Superior Catholic District School Board   $2,522,686 $1,327,485 $111,123 $0 

32 Sudbury Catholic District School Board   $5,418,959 $1,484,381 $32,095 $0 

33.1 Northwest Catholic District School Board   $311,827 $706,089 $32,095 $160,000 

33.2 Kenora Catholic District School Board   $1,587,978 $551,547 $83,185 $0 

34.1 Thunder Bay Catholic District School Board   $4,846,612 $1,533,277 $83,185 $40,000 

34.2 Superior North Catholic District School Board   $1,848,140 $737,052 $32,095 $0 

35 Bruce-Grey Catholic District School Board   $1,367,713 $1,040,095 $32,095 $44,700 
36 Huron Perth Catholic District School Board   $2,654,986 $894,062 $32,095 $91,500 
37 Windsor-Essex Catholic District School Board   $9,659,966 $3,975,360 $122,173 $619,300 

38 London District Catholic School Board   $6,267,754 $4,672,004 $135,432 $9,057,300 

39 St. Clair Catholic District School Board   $3,716,053 $1,611,130 $38,514 $486,400 

40 Toronto Catholic District School Board   $49,626,498 $16,919,110 $310,483 $3,864,100 

41 Peterborough Victoria Northumberland and Clarington 
Catholic District School Board   $5,514,307 $2,372,072 $38,514 $240,000 

42 York Catholic District School Board   $12,528,134 $6,668,843 $207,330 $320,000 

43 Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board   $23,032,962 $9,783,433 $207,330 $765,400 

44 Simcoe Muskoka Catholic District School Board   $4,187,723 $3,566,413 $46,217 $880,000 
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45 Durham Catholic District School Board   $5,378,493 $3,315,787 $38,514 $815,800 

46 Halton Catholic District School Board   $5,866,539 $4,952,272 $46,217 $1,729,200 

47 Hamilton-Wentworth Catholic District School Board   $7,634,307 $4,955,338 $46,217 $160,000 

48 Wellington Catholic District School Board   $1,090,006 $1,337,515 $32,095 $460,000 

49 Waterloo Catholic District School Board   $7,055,154 $4,559,253 $38,514 $7,434,500 

50 Niagara Catholic District School Board   $12,998,773 $4,035,477 $46,217 $896,000 

51 Brant Haldimand Norfolk Catholic District School Board   $2,542,227 $2,084,976 $122,173 $1,120,000 

52 Catholic District School Board of Eastern Ontario   $4,954,422 $2,181,963 $122,173 $120,000 

53 Ottawa Catholic School Board   $17,943,610 $8,780,511 $163,370 $1,600,000 

54 Renfrew County Catholic District School Board   $4,790,891 $1,136,265 $111,123 $17,500 

55 Algonquin and Lakeshore Catholic District School Board   $6,633,859 $2,363,151 $38,514 $609,800 

56 Conseil scolaire de district du Nord-Est de l’Ontario   $947,542 $848,074 $32,095 $0 

57 Conseil scolaire public du Grand Nord de l’Ontario   $4,780,134 $1,236,179 $111,123 $64,600 

58 Conseil scolaire Viamonde   $9,815,523 $3,042,482 $46,217 $232,600 

59 Conseil des écoles publiques de l’Est de l’Ontario   $4,928,447 $3,177,663 $122,173 $600,000 

60.1 Conseil scolaire de district catholique des Grandes 
Rivières   $14,078,681 $3,289,977 $178,050 $0 

60.2 Conseil scolaire de district catholique Franco-Nord   $3,641,615 $1,010,449 $32,095 $160,000 

61 Conseil scolaire de district catholique du Nouvel-Ontario   $6,201,628 $1,851,988 $150,111 $0 

62 Conseil scolaire de district catholique des Aurores 
boréales  $521,188 $690,872 $32,095 $0 

63 Conseil scolaire catholique Providence   $4,244,579 $1,843,305 $94,234 $1,609,100 

64 Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir   $8,949,167 $2,819,617 $46,217 $535,600 

65 Conseil scolaire de district catholique de l’Est ontarien   $9,080,978 $2,919,523 $178,050 $40,000 

66 Conseil scolaire de district catholique du Centre-Est de 
l'Ontario   $8,319,541 $4,743,928 $135,432 $640,000 
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